GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2057

ANSWERED ON 17.03.2023

LAND AREA FOR RAILWAY STATIONS IN SONEPUR ZONE.

2057. SHRI RAKESH SINHA:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(@ the area of land possessed by railway in Lakhminia, Sahebpur Kamal, Begusarai, Salauna, Bachhwada and Danauli Phulwadia;

(b) the area of land in use and area that remains unused;

(c) areaunder encroachment and the steps taken to remove encroachments; and

(d) whether Railway has planned to use the surplus land at these stations either for revenue purposes or development of Railways?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(@) to (d): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2057 BY SHRI RAKESH SINHA ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON
17.03.2023 REGARDING LAND AREA FOR RAILWAY STATIONS IN SONEPUR ZONE.

(a) The details of land possessed by Railway at Lakhminia, Sahebpur Kamal, Begusarai, Salauna, Bachhwada and Danauli Phulwadia is as under:-

Station Area in Hectare (Ha) (approx.)
Lakhminia 15.61 Ha

Sahebpur Kamal 17.25 Ha

Begusarai 21.17 Ha

Salauna 13.42 Ha

Bachhwada 45.35 Ha

Danauli Phulwadia 6.58 Ha

(b) Railway land at above stations except at Salauna station is in use for railway purpose. 10.22
Ha out of 13.42 Ha of Railway land at Salauna station is presently in use and remaining 3.20
Ha of Railway land is unused.

(c) There is no encroachment on Railway land at any of the above mentioned Stations.

(d) No surplus land is available at the above stations for revenue generation purpose. Unused

3.20 Ha of railway land at Salauna station has been kept for future development.
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